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9:00 A.M.     The QUIZ – A potpourri of the hottest topics in legal malpractice  
                   and ethics, and what you need to know to protect yourself from  
                   novel malpractice risks and ethics complaints. 
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10:10 A.M.    A look at Rules 1.4 Communication and 1.0 Terminology and how  
                    these Rules of Professional Conduct establish the contours of  
                    required client communication. 
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11:15 A.M.    The Lawyer’s Duty of Communication, continued, with an examination  
                    of real-world communication issues. 
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A. 5 minutes.
3. After a decade practicing in your area 

of law you thought you’d seen it all.  But 

one day a client brings you a question of 

law and fact that leaves you stumped.  

While researching the answer you take a 

phone call from a different client, answer 

an email from adverse counsel in another 

case, mediate an intra-office dust-up 

between two staffers and check a text 

from your spouse asking about which 

holiday in-law gathering to attend.  After 

each task the time spent getting your 

focus back to the research is:

B. 10 minutes.

C. 15 minutes.

D. 25 minutes.



A. Truthful and accurate if you 

really intend to withdraw for one 

of the stated reasons.
4. Your fee agreement contains a clause 

stating: “WITHDRAWAL OF ATTORNEY: 

Client understands and expressly agrees 

that Attorney may withdraw from 

representation of Client at any time if 

Client fails to honor the fee arrangement 

herein set forth including, but not limited 

to, payment of fees and expenses on a 

timely basis; fails to cooperate in the 

preparation of the case; or otherwise 

takes any action which impedes the 

ability of Attorney to provide adequate 

and ethical representation.”  This clause 

is:

B. A permissible basis for you to 

stop working on the client’s case 

if client doesn’t timely pay your 

fee bills.

C.  Untruthful and inaccurate 

after a petition is filed.

D. A permissible basis for the 

court to grant your Motion to 

Withdraw in the event of non-

payment of your fees.



A. The Unauthorized Practice of 

Law in Florida & Indiana.
5. You have a second home in Florida.  

Although you have no Florida law 

license you regularly conduct legal 

representations for Indiana resident 

clients with Indiana legal matters from 

Florida.  This is:

B. Permissible with conditions.

C. The Unauthorized Practice of 

Law in Florida.

D. The Unauthorized Practice of 

Law in Indiana.



A. Dismiss your client’s case 

with prejudice.6. During a video deposition in your 

conference room you and your client 

are masked.  However, you are heard 

by adverse counsel providing an 

answer to your client. Adverse 

counsel later reviews the video 

recording and identifies more than 50 

instances where she could hear you 

“surreptitiously provide” an answer 

to your client, who then repeated the 

same answer.  The judge will:

B. Remove you from the case.

C. Dismiss your client’s case 

without prejudice.

D. Award the deposition’s costs 

and attorney’s fees incurred to 

the adverse party.



A. 3.

7. Attorneys who state they are 

satisfied with their career engage in 

how many hours of self-care per 

week:
B. 4.

C. 5.

D. 6.



A. Defamatory per se.

8. You post a comment to your personal 

social media that some people find 

objectionable. These people post 

“reviews” of you on Facebook, Yelp, 

Google Reviews and other Internet-

based review sites giving you one-star 

ratings (out of five), despite not having 

any business-related contact with you 

and describing you as "unethical," 

"unprofessional," "chauvinist," "an 

embarrassment and a disgrace," 

"hypocrite," and "racist”.  You sue them 

for defamation.  These comments are:

B. Statements of opinion and are 

not factually verifiable.

C. Both A & B.

D. Neither A nor B.



A. 3.
9. The number of dimensions of 

lawyer well-being are:

B. 4.

C. 5.

D. 6.



A. Is permissible if it complies 

will all requirements of IRPC 

1.5(e).10. You have a second home in Florida 

and have made friends with a number of 

attorneys there.  One of them refers to 

you an Indiana resident she knows who 

needs representation in a PI matter in 

Indiana. You all agree that the Florida 

lawyer will receive one-third of your 

one-third of any recovery.  This 

agreement:

B. Charges a presumptively 

excessive fee.

C. Is permissible if the Florida 

lawyer may ethically accept a 

referral fee.

D. Is permissible only if the 

Florida lawyer enters pro hac 

vice.



A Lawyer’s Duty of Communication

Christian A. Stiegemeyer | Director of Risk Management
Whittney A. Dunn| Risk Manager



“Almost all disciplinary proceedings alleging violations of 

Rule 1.4 also involve violations of several other ethics 
rules; the other violations often explain what the lawyer has 
failed to tell the client.”

Bloomberg/BNA; Lawyer-Client Relationship, 
Communication, 31:501.20.60.

A Lawyer’s 

Duty of 
Communication



A Look at Rules…

1.4. Communication

1.0(e). Terminology-Informed ConsentA Lawyer’s 

Duty of 
Communication



RULE 1.4. COMMUNICATION

A Lawyer’s 

Duty of 
Communication

Inform

Consult

Explain

Respond

**Lawyer argued she had no 
duty to communicate with client 
in writing, as opposed to orally.  
However, lawyer knew client 
had trouble understanding and 
retaining spoken information.  
Held – Lawyer’s failure to put 

her advice in writing violated 
Rule 1.4(b).

Maryland Att'y Grievance 

Comm'n v. Framm, No. 73,
2016 BL 274737 (Md. Aug. 24, 
2016).

(a) A lawyer shall:

(1) promptly inform the client of any decision or circumstance with respect 
to which the client's informed consent, as defined in Rule 1.0(e), is 
required by these Rules;
(2) reasonably consult with the client about the means by which the 
client's objectives are to be accomplished;
(3) keep the client reasonably informed about the status of the matter;
(4) promptly comply with reasonable requests for information; and
(5) consult with the client about any relevant limitation on the lawyer's 
conduct when the lawyer knows that the client expects assistance not 
permitted by the Rules of Professional Conduct or other law or assistance 
limited under Rule 1.2(c).*

(b) A lawyer shall explain a matter to the extent reasonably necessary to 
permit the client to make informed decisions regarding the 
representation.**

*[Attorney] guilty of professional misconduct under Rule 
4-8.4(a) by violating Rule 4-1.4 in that he failed to tell 
[Client] of the limitations on his conduct when [Attorney] 
knew [Client] expected assistance not permitted by the 
rules of professional conduct. In re Zink, 278 S.W.3d 166 
(Mo. 2009).



RULE 1.4. COMMUNICATION

COMMENT 

[1] Reasonable communication between the lawyer and the client is
necessary for the client effectively to participate in the representation.

Communicating with Client

[2] If these Rules require that a particular decision about the
representation be made by the client, paragraph (a)(1) requires that the
lawyer promptly consult with and secure the client's consent prior to
taking action unless prior discussions with the client have resolved what
action the client wants the lawyer to take.* For example, a lawyer who
receives from opposing counsel an offer of settlement in a civil
controversy or a proffered plea bargain in a criminal case must promptly
inform the client of its substance unless the client has previously indicated
that the proposal will be acceptable or unacceptable or has authorized the
lawyer to accept or to reject the offer. See Rule 1.2(a).

[3] Paragraph (a)(2) requires the lawyer to reasonably consult with the
client about the means to be used to accomplish the client's objectives. In
some situations -- depending on both the importance of the action under
consideration and the feasibility of consulting with the client -- this duty
will require consultation prior to taking action. In other circumstances,
such as during a trial when an immediate decision must be made, the
exigency of the situation may require the lawyer to act without prior
consultation. In such cases the lawyer must nonetheless act reasonably
to inform the client of actions the lawyer has taken on the client's behalf.
Additionally, paragraph (a)(3) requires that the lawyer keep the client
reasonably informed about the status of the matter, such as significant
developments affecting the timing or the substance of the representation.

A Lawyer’s 

Duty of 
Communication

*Lawyer hired by client's
girlfriend to represent client 
was fired by girlfriend.  Lawyer 
failed to contact client to 
communicate discharge or 
confirm it was client’s decision.

People v. Rivers, 933 P.2d 6 
(Colo. 1997)



RULE 1.4. COMMUNICATION

COMMENT 

[4] A lawyer's regular communication with clients will minimize the occasions
on which a client will need to request information concerning the
representation. When a client makes a reasonable request for information,
however, paragraph (a)(4) requires prompt compliance with the request, or if
a prompt response is not feasible, that the lawyer, or a member of the
lawyer's staff, acknowledge receipt of the request and advise the client when
a response may be expected. Client telephone calls should be promptly
returned or acknowledged.*

Explaining Matters
[5] The client should have sufficient information to participate intelligently in 
decisions concerning the objectives of the representation and the means by 
which they are to be pursued, to the extent the client is willing and able to do 
so. Adequacy of communication depends in part on the kind of advice or 
assistance that is involved. For example, when there is time to explain a 
proposal made in a negotiation, the lawyer should review all important 
provisions with the client before proceeding to an agreement. In litigation a 
lawyer should explain the general strategy and prospects of success and 
ordinarily should consult the client on tactics that are likely to result in 
significant expense or to injure or coerce others. On the other hand, a lawyer 
ordinarily will not be expected to describe trial or negotiation strategy in 
detail. The guiding principle is that the lawyer should fulfill reasonable client 
expectations for information consistent with the duty to act in the client's best 
interests and the client's overall requirements as to the character of 
representation. In certain circumstances, such as when a lawyer asks a 
client to consent to a representation affected by a conflict of interest, the 
client must give informed consent, as defined in Rule 1.0(e).

A Lawyer’s 

Duty of 
Communication

*Dividing phone message slips 
among non-lawyer staff and 
telling them to “handle it” is not 

this. In re Farmer, 950 P.2d 713 
(Kan. 1997)



RULE 1.4. COMMUNICATION

COMMENT 

[6] Ordinarily, the information to be provided is that appropriate for a client 
who is a comprehending and responsible adult. However, fully informing the 
client according to this standard may be impracticable, for example, where 
the client is a child or suffers from diminished capacity. See Rule 1.14. When 
the client is an organization or group, it is often impossible or inappropriate 
to inform every one of its members about its legal affairs; ordinarily, the 
lawyer should address communications to the appropriate officials of the 
organization. See Rule 1.13. Where many routine matters are involved, a 
system of limited or occasional reporting may be arranged with the client.

Withholding Information
[7] In some circumstances, a lawyer may be justified in delaying 
transmission of information when the client would be likely to react 
imprudently to an immediate communication. Thus, a lawyer might withhold 
a psychiatric diagnosis of a client when the examining psychiatrist indicates 
that disclosure would harm the client. A lawyer may not withhold information 
to serve the lawyer's own interest or convenience or the interests or 
convenience of another person. Rules or court orders governing litigation 
may provide that information supplied to a lawyer may not be disclosed to 
the client. Rule 3.4(c) directs compliance with such rules or orders.

A Lawyer’s 

Duty of 
Communication



RULE 1.4. COMMUNICATION

Opinion 1 of 2005 (undated) – Indeminification Clause

Except for indemnity obligations that may be imposed as a 
matter of federal law regarding Medicare and Medicaid claims, a 
lawyer representing a plaintiff may not agree to indemnify the 
defendant as part of the settlement of the suit. 

The indemnity constitutes financial assistance to the client 
beyond mere advancement of costs and expenses of the 
litigation. 

In addition, the lawyer's interest in avoiding personal financial 
responsibility may be opposed to the client's interest in settling 
and so may materially limit the representation, compromise the 
attorney's obligation to abide by the client's decision regarding 
settlement, and compromise the attorney's ability to exercise 
independent professional judgment. Rules 1.2(a), 1.7(a)(2), 
1.8(e), 2.1(a), 1.15(d), 1.16.

A Lawyer’s 

Duty of 
Communication



RULE 1.4. COMMUNICATION

A Lawyer’s 

Duty of 
Communication

Opinion 1 of 2014 (undated) - Nondisparagement Clause

In negotiating to settle a civil matter, defense counsel asks 
plaintiff's lawyer to agree to be bound by the same 
nondisparagement clause plaintiff is signing. 

To the extent the clause would apply to the lawyer's statements in 
advocating on behalf of a future client, or to the lawyer's private 
statements to clients or prospective clients, the agreement violates 
Rule 5.6(b). 

To the extent it would prevent the lawyer from voluntarily giving 
evidence to someone investigating or litigating a claim or defense, 
the agreement violates Rule 3.4(f). 

The lawyer may make such an agreement only if it is limited to the 
lawyer's public statements made other than in the course of client 
advocacy, e.g., advertising and promotional materials. Rules 1.6, 
3.4(f), 5.6(b); ABA 93-371, 00-417, 06-444.



RULE 1.4. COMMUNICATION

•Missouri Informal Opinion 2020-07

QUESTION: May Attorney comply with a protective order or participate in 
a settlement agreement requiring return or destruction of documents 
produced during discovery?

ANSWER: Documents in Attorney’s possession acquired during 

discovery are part of the client file. The file belongs to the client, with 
limited exception. Formal Opinion 115, as amended. Upon termination of 
the representation, Attorney is obligated to surrender papers and property 
“to which the client is entitled,” but may “retain papers and property to the 

extent permitted by other law.” Rule 4-1.16(d). Rule 4-1.15(d) requires 
Attorney to deliver promptly to the client any property that the client is 
entitled to receive, “except as … otherwise permitted by law or by 

agreement with the client.” Rule 4-1.22, Retaining Client Files, permits a 
lawyer to destroy a client file, or portions of the file, prior to the expiration 
of the six-year or ten-year default retention period, but only if the client 
grants informed consent, confirmed in writing; the items are not of intrinsic 
value; and none of the conditions in paragraphs (a) through (d) of Rule 4-
1.22 exist. See Rule 4-1.0(e) (defining “informed consent”) and Rule 4-
1.0(b) (defining “confirmed in writing”).

A Lawyer’s 

Duty of 
Communication



RULE 1.4. COMMUNICATION

A Lawyer’s 

Duty of 
Communication
Tenn. Op. 2019-F-167 Ethical 
propriety of settlement 
agreement requiring destruction 
of product in a products liability 
case.

It is improper for an attorney to 
propose or accept a provision in 
a settlement agreement, in a 
products liability case, that 
requires destruction of the 
subject vehicle alleged to be 
defective if that action will 
restrict the attorney’s 

representation of other clients.

Missouri Informal Opinion 2020-07

QUESTION: May Attorney comply with a protective order or participate in 
a settlement agreement requiring return or destruction of documents 
produced during discovery?

Protective Orders: In the event a client refuses to grant informed 
consent, confirmed in writing, to Attorney’s handling of file documents in 

accordance with a protective order, Attorney should seek to modify the 
order if Attorney can do so in compliance with Rule 4-3.1, Meritorious 
Claims and Contentions. If unsuccessful, Attorney is permitted by Rules 
4-1.15(d) and 4-1.16(d) to comply with the terms of the protective order. 
See also Rule 4-3.4(c). Attorney must deliver to the client the remainder 
of the file or maintain the remainder of the file in accordance with Rule 4-
1.22.
Settlements: A lawyer is to abide by a client’s decision whether to accept 

an offer of settlement, subject to the limits imposed by the lawyer’s 

professional obligations. Rule 4-1.2(a) and Comment [1]. A lawyer is 
prohibited from participating in a settlement agreement restricting the 
lawyer’s right to practice. Rule 4-5.6(b). If Attorney obtains the client’s 

informed consent, confirmed in writing, to destroy portions of the file, or 
obtains the client’s agreement to return to another party portions of the 

file, in accordance with the proposed settlement agreement, Attorney may 
participate in the settlement agreement on behalf of the client. See Rules 
4-1.22 and 4-1.15(d).



RULE 1.0. TERMINOLOGY

[6] Many of the Rules of Professional Conduct require the lawyer to obtain 
the informed consent of a client or other person (e.g., a former client or, 
under certain circumstances, a prospective client) before accepting or 
continuing representation or pursuing a course of conduct. See, e.g., Rules 
1.2(c), 1.6(a) and 1.7(b). The communication necessary to obtain such 
consent will vary according to the Rule involved and the circumstances giving 
rise to the need to obtain informed consent. The lawyer must make 
reasonable efforts to ensure that the client or other person possesses 
information reasonably adequate to make an informed decision. Ordinarily, 
this will require communication that includes a disclosure of the facts and 
circumstances giving rise to the situation, any explanation reasonably 
necessary to inform the client or other person of the material advantages and 
disadvantages of the proposed course of conduct and a discussion of the 
client's or other person's options and alternatives. In some circumstances it 
may be appropriate for a lawyer to advise a client or other person to seek the 
advice of other counsel. A lawyer need not inform a client or other person of 
facts or implications already known to the client or other person; 
nevertheless, a lawyer who does not personally inform the client or other 
person assumes the risk that the client or other person is inadequately 
informed and the consent is invalid. 

In determining whether the 
information and explanation 
provided are reasonably 
adequate, relevant factors 
include whether the client or 
other person is experienced in 
legal matters generally and in 
making decisions of the type 
involved, and whether the client 
or other person is independently 
represented by other counsel in 
giving the consent. Normally, 
such persons need less 
information and explanation than 
others, and generally a client or 
other person who is 
independently represented by 
other counsel in giving the 
consent should be assumed to 
have given informed consent.

(e) "Informed consent" denotes the agreement by a person to a proposed 
course of conduct after the lawyer has communicated adequate 
information and explanation about the material risks of and reasonably 
available alternatives to the proposed course of conduct.



RULE 1.0. TERMINOLOGY

A Lawyer’s 

Duty of 
Communication

Informed Consent

[7] Obtaining informed consent will usually require an affirmative response 
by the client or other person. In general, a lawyer may not assume consent 
from a client's or other person's silence. Consent may be inferred, however, 
from the conduct of a client or other person who has reasonably adequate 
information about the matter. A number of Rules require that a person's 
consent be confirmed in writing. See Rules 1.7(b) and 1.9(a). For a definition 
of "writing" and "confirmed in writing," see paragraphs (n) and (b).Other 
Rules require that a client's consent be obtained in a writing signed by the 
client. See, e.g., Rules 1.8(a) and (g). For a definition of "signed," see 
paragraph (n).

(e) "Informed consent" denotes the agreement by a person to a proposed 
course of conduct after the lawyer has communicated adequate 
information and explanation about the material risks of and reasonably 
available alternatives to the proposed course of conduct.



RULE 1.0. TERMINOLOGY

(e) "Informed consent" denotes the agreement by a person to a proposed 
course of conduct after the lawyer has communicated adequate 
information and explanation about the material risks of and reasonably 
available alternatives to the proposed course of conduct.

A Lawyer’s 

Duty of 
Communication

Rule 1.4(a)(1) promptly inform the client of any decision or circumstance 
with respect to which the client's informed consent, as defined in Rule 
1.0(e), is required by these Rules:

Rule 1.4 ties the duty of 
communication to the definition 
of informed consent in Rule 
1.0(e).

1.2. Scope of Representation, etc; 
1.4. Communication of Information;
1.6. Confidentiality of Information;
1.7. Conflict of Interest: Current Clients (16X);
1.8. Conflict of Interest: Prohibited Transactions (16x);
1.9. Duties to former Clients; 
1.10. Imputation of Conflicts of Interest: General Rule;
1.11. Special Conflicts of Interest for Former and Current Government 

Officers and Employees; 
1.12. Former Judge, Arbitrator, Mediator or Other Third-Party Neutral;
1.17. Sale of Law Practice;
1.18. Duties to Prospective Client;  
2.3. Evaluation for Use by Third Persons;
3.7. Lawyer as Witness;
4.2. Communication with Person Represented by Counsel (“consents”)

5.4. Professional Independence of a Lawyer;
6.5. Nonprofit and Court-Annexed Limited Legal Services Programs;

“Every attorney practicing or 

admitted to practice in this 
jurisdiction shall, as a condition 
thereof, be conclusively deemed 
to have consented to the 
reporting and production 
requirements mandated by this 
Rule.” 

Ind.Admis.Disc.R.23.sec.30(f)(3)
.



RULE 1.7. CONFLICT OF INTEREST: CURRENT 

CLIENT

(a) Except as provided in Rule 4-1.7(b), a lawyer shall not represent a 
client if the representation involves a concurrent conflict of interest. A 
concurrent conflict of interest exists if:

•(1) the representation of one client will be directly adverse to another 
client; or
(2) there is a significant risk that the representation of one or more clients 
will be materially limited by the lawyer's responsibilities to another client, a 
former client, or a third person or by a personal interest of the lawyer.

•(b) Notwithstanding the existence of a concurrent conflict of interest 
under Rule 1.7(a), a lawyer may represent a client if:

•(1) the lawyer reasonably believes that the lawyer will be able to provide 
competent and diligent representation to each affected client;
(2) the representation is not prohibited by law;
(3) the representation does not involve the assertion of a claim by one 
client against another client represented by the lawyer in the same 
litigation or other proceeding before a tribunal; and
(4) each affected client gives informed consent, confirmed in writing.

A Lawyer’s 

Duty of 
Communication



RULE 1.7. CONFLICT OF INTEREST: CURRENT 

CLIENT

COMMENTS & INFORMED CONSENT & WAIVERS in Theory

A Lawyer’s 

Duty of 
Communication

Personal Interest Conflict – 10-12

Prohibited Representations – 14-17

Informed Consent – 18-19

Consent Confirmed in Writing – 20

Revoking Consent – 21

Consent to Future Conflict – 22

Conflicts in Litigation – 23-25

Nonlitigation Conflicts – 26-28

Special Considerations in Common Representation – 29-33



RULE 1.7. CONFLICT OF INTEREST: CURRENT 

CLIENT

COMMENTS & INFORMED CONSENT & WAIVERS in Practice

A Lawyer’s 

Duty of 
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Statement and Waiver of Conflict of Interest
The undersigned individual, [defendant’s name], hereby acknowledges that 

he [she] has been advised of the existence of a potential conflict of interest 
between his [her] codefendant [codefendant’s name], and that should an 

actual conflict of interest arise, it would place [Attorney] as his [her] attorney 
in an ethical dilemma, as previously discussed, in that if [Attorney] 
represents both defendants and if either is offered a disposition that would 
harm the other’s position or require testimony against the other. 

The undersigned acknowledges further that he [she] is aware that he [she] 
can freely accept such an offer, if made, with such other attorney as he 
[she] may choose, but that [Attorney] will be forced to withdraw from his 
[her] representation and that of his [her] codefendant if he [she] chooses to 
do so. 
The undersigned defendant hereby states that it is not his [her] intention to 
cooperate in any way whatsoever with the prosecution to do anything that 
would adversely affect the interest of the other defendant. Further, the 
undersigned defendant acknowledges that he [she] has been advised that 
[Attorney] will not represent any individual who, while represented by 
[Attorney], cooperates with the police or prosecution against the interest of 
any other individual regarding any victimless crime allegedly committed by 
any other individual. 
By signing this document [defendant’s name] agrees to waive such 

potential conflict and specifically requests that [Attorney] to represent both 
him [her] and his [her] codefendant [codefendant’s name.]



RULE 1.7. CONFLICT OF INTEREST: CURRENT 

CLIENT

COMMENTS & INFORMED CONSENT & WAIVERS in Practice
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Duty of 
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Brief of Office of Chief Disciplinary Counsel

The Waivers did not constitute “informed consent”.

[Attorney] did not advise the [Clients] that they should consult with another 
attorney before signing the Waivers.  

The [Clients] did not “know” when conflicts might arise in their cases. They 

had no legal training, little experience with the criminal justice system and 
little to no experience in hiring an attorney.  

The Waivers did not disclose that different levels of culpability or group plea 
offers create conflicts.  

The Waivers did not address the pitfalls that occur with joint representation 
or address possible effects on loyalty, confidentiality, or the attorney-client 
privilege.  

The Waivers only reference testimony against the other codefendant or 
cooperation with the police or prosecution as creating conflicts.  In addition, 
the letter [Attorney] sent with the Waivers led the [Clients] to reasonably 
believe that no conflict would develop unless they decided they wanted to 
turn on each other.

In re Viets, 2021 WL 
4784945
(Mo. 2021).
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ELEMENTS OF  A CONFLICT OF INTEREST/INFORMED CONSENT WAIVER

Because of the unique nature and discrete facts of conflicts of interests a “form” waiver 

could not adequately address the issues in any single representation.  Accordingly, 
rather than try to “form” through a conflict of interests situation, lawyers must instead 

understand what is needed to make waivers effective generally, and then apply that 
understanding to the specific conflict issues being addressed.  A conflict waiver is 
effective only if the client or potential client gives informed consent.  This is a two-step 
process of first informing the client of the facts and consequences of the conflict, and 
then obtaining the client’s consent.

A lawyers’ conduct in dealing with Conflicts of Interest is governed by Rules of 

Professional Conduct 1.7-1.14.  The definition of “Informed Consent” and “Consent 

Confirmed in Writing” can be found in Rule 1.0(e) and (b), respectively.  A lawyer dealing 

with a conflicts of interest scenario should carefully review these rules and their 
comment, when attempting to obtain a waiver.

The “consent” portion of Informed Consent is the easiest to obtain, perhaps requiring 

only a statement above the client’s signature such as,  “I, CLIENT   , having been 

fully informed by  LAWYER   of the proposed course of conduct, and after 

having been given adequate information and explanation about the material risks 

of and reasonably available alternatives to the proposed course of conduct, do 

hereby consent to the proposed course of conduct.” SEE, Indiana Rule of 
Professional Conduct 1.0(e).  

WARNING AND DISCLAIMER:  The 
following information was prepared 
by The Bar Plan for general 
information purposes, and should 
not be construed as legal advice or 
legal opinion with regard to any 
specific circumstance or set of facts.  
This list is not inclusive of all the 
possible or required contents for 
such letters, and each attorney 
preparing such a letter must make 
an independent evaluation of the 
necessary and required contents, 
given the circumstances of the 
representation.
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ELEMENTS OF  A CONFLICT OF INTEREST/INFORMED CONSENT WAIVER

The “informed” portion of Informed Consent, is much more difficult to achieve, resting as 

it does on the particular facts of any one representation or potential representation. 

1. The first step in analyzing any conflict of interest is to determine the identity of the 
clients whose interest may conflict. 

2. Under Rule 1.7 the lawyer must conclude that the representation would not be 
materially limited by the lawyer’s responsibilities to the client OR the lawyer’s own 

interests. Accordingly, if that limitation exits, the lawyer would then have to conclude 
reasonably that there would be no adverse affect on the client and obtain client consent. 
Whether any particular representation presents such a conflict is very fact dependent.  
However, courts and ethics authorities have concluded that when a lawyer has, believes 
he has, or reasonably should believe he has, committed an error in a representation that 
could possibly implicate the lawyer’s own interests, a conflict of interests exists, and 

before taking further action on behalf of the client, the lawyer should obtain a written, 
signed conflict of interest waiver.

WARNING AND DISCLAIMER:  The 
following information was prepared 
by The Bar Plan for general 
information purposes, and should 
not be construed as legal advice or 
legal opinion with regard to any 
specific circumstance or set of facts.  
This list is not inclusive of all the 
possible or required contents for 
such letters, and each attorney 
preparing such a letter must make 
an independent evaluation of the 
necessary and required contents, 
given the circumstances of the 
representation.



RULE 1.7. CONFLICT OF INTEREST: CURRENT 

CLIENT

COMMENTS & INFORMED CONSENT & WAIVERS in Practice

A Lawyer’s 

Duty of 
Communication

ELEMENTS OF  A CONFLICT OF INTEREST/INFORMED CONSENT WAIVER

3. There is no “how-to” list of issues that must be covered by the lawyer when informing 

a client about the material risks of and reasonably available alternatives to the proposed 
course of conduct.”  However, common issues that should be considered by the lawyer, 

and the affect on them by the conflict and its waiver, include:
•The loyalty of the lawyer to the clients’ interests; 

•A description of the representation and the status of the representation;
•An admonition that it is appropriate for the client to seek independent representation, an 
acknowledgement that the client understands the admonition, has had a reasonable 
period of time to seek independent representation before consenting to the waiver and 
has either obtained independent representation or has independently concluded not to 
seek independent representation;  
•A description of the proposed conduct or acts to be taken by the lawyer;
•The material benefit to the client of the lawyer’s proposed conduct or acts;

•The material and reasonably foreseeable ways that the proposed conduct or acts to be 
taken by the lawyer could adversely affect the client’s interests;

•Contingent, optional, and tactical considerations and alternative courses of action that 
would be foreclosed or less readily available by the lawyer’s proposed conduct or acts;

•Any material reservations that a disinterested lawyer might reasonably have about the 
arrangement if such a lawyer were representing the client;
•A statement of facts that clearly and unambiguously describes why the waiver is 

in the client’s best interests;

•Any other facts, statements, advice, consultation, etc. necessary to meet the lawyer’s 

duty of fully informing the client.; and
• The affect of the joint representation on the attorney-client privilege and confidential 
information.

WARNING AND DISCLAIMER:  The 
following information was prepared 
by The Bar Plan for general 
information purposes, and should 
not be construed as legal advice or 
legal opinion with regard to any 
specific circumstance or set of facts.  
This list is not inclusive of all the 
possible or required contents for 
such letters, and each attorney 
preparing such a letter must make 
an independent evaluation of the 
necessary and required contents, 
given the circumstances of the 
representation.



IRPC Rule 1.8 COMMENT [14] 
This paragraph does not, 
however, prohibit a lawyer from 
entering into an agreement with 
the client to arbitrate legal 
malpractice claims, provided 
such agreements are 
enforceable and the client is 
fully informed of the scope and 
effect of the agreement.

Missouri Informal Opinion 990130 - Rule Number: 4-1.4(b); 4-1.7(b);

QUESTION: Attorney would like to put a binding arbitration provision in Attorney’s fee 

agreement providing that all disputes between Attorney and Attorney´s client would be 
arbitrated. Is this prohibited?
ANSWER: Attorney may include a binding arbitration agreement in Attorney´s fee 
agreements without violating Supreme Court Rule 4. However, under Rules 4-1.4(b) and 
4-1.7(b), Attorney has an obligation to orally point out this provision and to explain it, to 
the extent necessary for the individual client.

MRPC 4-1.7(b)Notwithstanding the existence of a concurrent conflict of interest under 
paragraph (a), [significant risk…representation…will be materially limited by…a 

personal interest of the lawyer] a lawyer may represent a client if:

(1) the lawyer reasonably believes that the lawyer will be able to provide competent and 
diligent representation to each affected client;
(2) the representation is not prohibited by law;
(3) the representation does not involve the assertion of a claim by one client against 
another client represented by the lawyer in the same litigation or other proceeding 
before a tribunal; and
(4) each affected client gives informed consent, confirmed in writing.
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